




































































































































































2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

Approved by the Governor: May 
Actual Effective Date: May 4, 

AN ACT 

Making a supplemental appropriation for the payment of 

miscellaneous claims; and providing for an effective 

date. 

Chapter 33 

10 * Section 1. The sum of $92,840.83 is appropriated from the general fund, 

11 $47.42 from the highway working capital fund, $595.00 from the international 

12 airport revenue fund, and $10,784.81 from federal receipts, to pay misce1-

13 laneous claims against the state, to be allocated as follows: 

14 APPROPRIATION 

15 Department or Agency 

16 Administration 

17 Public Safety· 

18 Fish and Game 

19 Health and Social 

20 Services 

21 Transportation and 

22 Public Facilities 

23 Court System 

24 Legislative Finance 

25 Division 

26 
Natural Resources 

Total 

$ 6,216.56 

570.11 

4,098.23 

71,895.19 

3,711.78 

232.00 

950.25 

16,593.94 

SOURCE 

General Fund 

$ 6,216.56 

570.11 

4,09·8.23 

61,342.38 

3,069.36 

950.25 

16,593.94 

Other 

-0-

-0-

-0-

$10,552.81 

642.42 

232.00 

-0-

-0-

27 * Sec. 2. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

28 070(c). 

-1- SCS CSHB 107 

79 



2 

4 

e 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Approved by the Governor: March 28, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: March 29. 1979 

AN ACT 

Chapter 7 

Making supplemental appropriations to the Department of 

Health and Social Services, division of public assis­

tance, and providing for an effective date. 

* Section 1. The sum of $852,500 is appropriated to the Department of 

12 Health and Social Services, division of public assistance, for Medicaid, 

13 physician services and other services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

14 1978. Sources of this appropriation are as follows: 

15 

16 

17 

General Fund 

Federal Revenue Sharing 

Federal Funds 

$ 42,700 

404,900 

404,900 

18 * Sec. 2. The sum of $970,000 is appropriated to the· Department of Health 

19 and Social Services, division .of public assistance, for General Relief Medi­

~ cal, hospital payments, physician services and other services for the fiscal 

21 year ending June 30. 1978. Sources of this appropriation are as follows: 

22 General Fund $ 31,200 

23 Federal Revenue Sharing 938,800 

24 • Sec. 3. This Act takes effect i~diately in ac~ordance with AS 01.10.-

21 070(c). 

21 

'11 

Z8 

-1- CSHD 143 

80 

3 

6 

8 

9 

10 

Approved by the Governor: April 26, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: April 27. 1919 

AN ACT 

Making a supplemental appropriation to the Department 

of Revenue, treasury manageIDent. and providing for an 

effective date. 

ChapteT 30 

* Section 1. The sum of $17,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

11 the Department of Revenue, treasury management, for the purpose of paying for 

12 fiscal year 1979 permanent fund operations. 

13 * Sec. 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of the appropriation 

14 made in sec. 1 of this Act lapses into the general fund June 30, 1979. 

15 * Sec. 3. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.-

16 10.070(c). 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Zi.. 

-1- HD 157 am S (FCC) 



3 

5 

6 

8 

9 

Approved by the Governor: March 14, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: March 15, 1979 

AN ACT 

Chapter 4 

Making a supplemental appropriation to the Department of 

Natural Resources for the Iditarod Trail Race; and pro­

viding for an effective date. 

* Section 1. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

10 the Department of Natural Resources for support of the Iditarod Trail Race to 

11 be expended upon recommendation for expenditure by the Iditarod Trail Commit-

12 tee, Inc., for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

13 * Sec. 2. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

14 070(c). 

15 

:6 

.8 

,9 

!O 

'1 

'2 

:3 

!4 

!6 

27 

!6 

-1- HB 237 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

Approved by the Governor: April 12, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: April 13. 1979 

AN ACT 

Making a supplemental appropriation to the Department 

of Law for a training program on the revised criminal 

codel and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 17 

* Section 1. The sum of $46,185 is appropriated from the general fund to 

11 the Department of Law for aevising and implementing a training program on the 

12 revised criminal code. 

13 
* Sec. 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of this appropriation 

14 lapses into the general fund June 30, 1979. 

15 * Sec. 3. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

16 
070(c). 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

28 

27 

28 

2i. 
-1- HB 261 

81 



2 

3 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

App~oved by the Governor: May 5, 1979 
Actual Effective Date; May 6, 1979 

AN ACT 

Making transfers between appropriations made for the 

fiscal year ending June 30. 1979 to the Department of 

Natural Resources and extending an appropriation made 

to the Department of Natural ~esources in ch. 146, 

SLA 19781 and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 4~ 

* Section 1. Section 12. ch. 113 SLA 1978. page 30. lines 21. 22. 23 and 

13 page 31, line 4 (Parks and Recreation). is amended to readl 

14 

15 ALLOCATIONS 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

16 Parks and Recreation -

l1 Districts $1 1 871.000 [$1.874.700) 

18 Mat-Su $427,000 [$435.000] 

19 Chugach 439.700 [428.400] 

20 Interior 366.100 (373.100] 

GENERAL FUND 

$1.811.000 [$1.874.700) 

21 * Sec. 2. Section 12. ch. 113 SLA 1978. p. 30. lines 18 and 19 (Lands 

~ Administration and Support). is amended to readl 

23 

24 ALLOCATIONS 

~ Lan9s Administration 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS GENERAL FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

28 
and Support 

Lands Manage-

936.600 [955.600] 904 1 100 (923,100J 32,500 

28 ment . 627 1 100 [646.100J 

* Sec. 3. Section 12. ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 31. lines 6 and 9 (Park 

-1- SCS CSHB 307(FCC) 

3 

5 

6 

9 

:0 

Chapter 47 

Management), is amended to read: 

ALLOCATIONS 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS GENERAL FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

Park Management 

Administration 

527 1 600 [504,900] 485,100 [462.400) 42,500 

and Support 229.800 [207,100] 

* Sec. 4. Section 2. ch. 146, SLA 1978 is amended to read: 

* Sec. 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of this appropria­

tion lapses into the general fund June 30, !2!Q (1979J. 

* Sec. 5. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

11 070(c). 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

!3 

24 

-2- SCS CSHB 307 (FCC) 

82 



.. 

Approv~d by the Governor: April 19, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: April 20, 1979 

Chapter 22 

3 

4 . 

6 

8 

9 

AN ACT 

Making fiscal year 1979 transfers of appropriation items 

for the Department of Labor, and providing for an effec­

tive date. 

10 * Section 1. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 36, lines 14 - 19 (Public 

11 Protection Category), is repealed and re-enacted to read: 

12 ALLOCATION 

13 OSHA 

14 General Administration 

15 (9 positions) $ 430,900 

16 . Compliance Inspection 

17 (23 positions) 1,071,400 

18 Health Inspection 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(4 positions) 

Training and Con~ 

sultation (9 

positionsr 

Planning and 

Standards (3 

positions) 

224,100 

428,700 

106,400 

APPROPRIATION 

$2,261,500 

GENERAL FUND 

$1,006,400 

OTHER 

$1,255,100 

26 * Sec. 2. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 36, line 23 (Public Protec-

v tion Category), is repealed and re-enacted t6.read: 

28 ALLOCATION APPROPRIATION GENERAL FUND OTHER . 

. .2!l Hechanica1 Inspection 

-1- HB 377(CC) 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

18 

:!l 

83 

Chapter 22 

(13 positions) $ 533,800 $ 307,300 $ 226,500 

* Sec. 3. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 42, lines 8 - 11 (Justice 

Category) , is repealed and re-enacted to read: 

ALLOCATION APPROPRIATION GENERAL FUND OTHER 

Worker Protection $1,741,200 $1;741,200 

Wage and Hour Ad-

ministration (18 

positions) $ 597,900 

Admin. of Workmen's 

Compensation (14 

positions) 1,075,300 

Local Hire (9 

positions) 68,000 

* Sec. 4. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance.with AS 01.-

10.070(c). 

-2- HB 377(CC) 



3 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Approved by the Governor: May 5, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: Uay 6, 1979 . 

AN ACT 

Chapter 44 

Making supplemental appropriations to the Office of the 

9overnor, division of budget and management for payment of 

the RCA rate increase, to the office of the ombudsman, to 

the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, 

division of communications, and to the Alaska Court Systeml 

and providing for an effective date. 

14 * Section 1. The sum of $2,894,200 is appropriated to the Office of the 

15 Governor, division of budget and management, for payment of fiscal year 1979 

16 additional communication costs resulting from the RCA interim intrastate rate 

11 increase. This sum is appropriated from the following funds: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

General fund 

S~cond Injury Fund Reserve Account 

Federal receipts 

Disabled Fishermen's Reserve Account 

Public Employees' Retirement Fund 

Teachers' Retirement System Fupd 

Int"ernationa1 Airport Revenue Fund 

Highway Working Capital Fund 

Veterans' Revolving Loan Fund 

Fish and Game Fund 

$2,482,300 

1,400 

310,300 

1,300 

3,200 

3,200 

16,400 

7,300 

3,100 

65,700 

28 * Sec. 2. The ~um of $10,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

.2ll office of the ombudsman for payment of fiscal year 1979 additional communica-

-1- HCS CSSB 81 

84 

Chapter 44 

tion costs resulting from the RCA interim intrastate rate increase. 

* Sec. 3. The sum of $27,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

3 Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, division of communica-

4 tions, for payment of the required deposit for the initiation of a communica-

5 tions wide-band link system. 

6 

9 

~ Sec. 4. The sum of $406,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Alaska Court System for contract payments to private attorneys appointed 

to represent indigents. 

* Sec. 5. The unexpended and unobligated portions of the appropriations 

10 made in this Act lapse into the funds from which appropriated on June 30, 

11 1979. 

12 * Sec. 6. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

13 070(c) • 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

21 

28 

III 

-2- HCS CSSB 81 



'--

2 

3 

4 

5 

8 

8 

9 

Approved' by the Governor: March 30, 1979 
Actual.Effective Date: March 31, 1979 

AN Ac:r 

Chapter 9 

"An Act making a supplemental appropriation to the Univer­

sity'of Alaska for the acquisition of library books; and 

providing for an effective date." 

* Section 1. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

10 the University of Alaska for the acquisition of books for the following' 

11 libraries during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979: 

12 

13 

14 

Fairbanks Campus 

Juneau Campus 

Kenai Community College 

$200,000 

40,000 

10,000 

15 *.Sec. 2. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

8 070(c). 

8 

9 

!O 

2 

:3 

!4 

15 

18 

'f1 

!8 

-1- HCSSB 90 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Approved by the Governor: April 26, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: April 27, 197~ 

AN ACT 

Making supplemental appropriations to the Office of the 

Governor, the Department of Administration, and the 

Department of Law; and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 29 

* Section 1. The sum of $30,800 is appropriated from the general fund to 

12 the Department of Administration for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 to 

13 be allocated as follows: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 

..2!l 

85 

Office of the Commissioner -- for unbudgeted 

Alaska State Housing Authority bond pay­

ments and fire insurance premiums 

Labor Relations Agency -- for increased 

costs of professional services contracts 

$17 ,300 

13,500 

* Sec. 2. The sum of $125.,500 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Law for pa~ent of legal consulting services for tele­

communications for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

* Sec. 3. The sum of $103,100 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Office of the Governor, office of telecommunications, for payment of 

consulting services for the fiscal year ending June .30, 1979. 

* Sec. 4. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10. 

070(c). 

-1- HCS SB 9l(FCC) 



2 

3 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Approved by the Governor: May 5. 1979 
Actual Effective Date: May 6. 1979 . 

Chapter 45 

This Act was incoppectly titled as a special apppo­
ppiation. The Act took effect in FY 1979 and will 
lapse June 30~ 1979. 

AN ACT 

Making a special appropriation to the Department of 

Community and Regional Affairs for grants to municipali­

ties and other recipients in place of entitlements under 

the program of state aid to local governmentsJ and pro­

viding for an effective date. 

12 * Section 1. The sum of $106.327 is appropriated from the general fund to 

13 the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as grants to the 

14 following recipients in the amounts set out after each: 

15 City of Lower Kalskag $11.275 

16 I City of Seward 86.165 

17 . CHy of Upper Kalskag 4.633 

18 Copper Center Volunteer Fire 

19 Department 3.313 

20 Iliamna Volunteer Fire Department 941 

21 * Sec. 2. The grants allocated to recipients in sec. 1 of this Act are 

22 made for the purposes and subject to the limitations on eligibility for 

23 category of service and on use imposed on entitlements payable under the 

24 program of state aid to local governments (AS 43.18.010 - 43.18.050) for the 

25 fiscal year ending June 30. 1979. 

26 
* Sec. 3. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

27 070(c). 

28 

-1- CSSB 134 

86 



2 

'" 3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

t1 

12 

13 
.~ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 ,-
28 

.2i. 

Approved by the Governor: May 18, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: May 19, 1979, except Section 29 

which takes effect July I, 1979 

AN ACT 

Transferring among fiscal year 1979 appropriations to 

the Department of Health and Social Services I making 

appropriations to the Department of Health and Social 

Services, the Department of Fish and Game, the Department 

Chapter 63 

of Community and Regional Affairs, the Office of the 

Governor, the Department of Law, the Department of Trans­

portation and Public Facilities, the University of Alaska, 

and the legislative agenciesJ amending a condition on an 

appropriation made to the Department of Education in ch. 6, 

SLA 1979J amending certain fiscal year 1971 and 1973 capital 

project appropriations made to the Department of Fish and 

GameJ continuing an appropriation made to the University 

of Alaska Geophysical InstituteJ and providing for an 

effective date. 

* Section 1. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 23, line 26, and page 24, 

lines 4 - 7, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

Nursing 4.909 1 600 3 1870 1 100 1,039,500 

[4,830,900] [3,791,400] 

Field Nursing 

(129 positions) 3.857 1 300 

-1- FCCSSB 142 

Chapter 63 

[3,834,.300] 

2 Home Health Service 

3 (2 positiona) 

4 

5 Administration 

6 

8 

9 

10 

(18 positions) 

Early Screening 

(3 positions) 

53.500 

[52,000) 

768.300 

[717,500) 

230,500 

[227,100) 

11 * Sec. 2. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 24, lines 8, 9, 11 and 12, 

12 is amended to read: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

ALLOCATIONS 

Communicable Disease 

Control 

Tuberculosis Control 

(12 positions) 629 1 700. 

[644,200] 

21 Immunization 

(2 positions) 

23 

~ Epidemiology 

(2 positions) 

71 ,800 

[81,300) 

266.500 

[278,200) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

1,201~800 

[1,237,500] 

GENERAL 

FUND 

995 1 300 

[1,031,000) 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

206,500 

28 

27 * Sec. 3. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 24, line 13, is amended to 

28 read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

-2- FCCSSB 142 

87 



3 

5 

I 

Chapter 63 

ALLOCATIONS 

Laboratoriea 

Regional Laba 

(39 positions) 1,414 1000 

(1,406,900) 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

1 1 535,200 1 1 431 1 800 103,400 

[1,528,100) [1,424,700) 

I * Sec. 6. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 25, lines 9, 10 and 13, is 

9 amended to read: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

.11 

18 

19 

20 

Public Health 

Administration 

Administration 

(11 positions) 

ALLOCATIONS 

639 1 500 

(618,800) 

Health Education 

(4 positions) 161 1 200. 

(153,600) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

1 1400,700 

[1,372,400) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

1 1 293 1 300 

(1,265,000) 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

107,400 

21 * Sec. 7. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 25, lines 16, 22 and 23, is 

~ amended to read: 

23 

24 

25 

21 

21 

28 

Medicaid 

State Institu­

tions 

ALLOCATIONS 

6,069,100 

(6,309,100) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

38 1 014 1 500 

[38,464,900) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

6 1 880 1 600 31 1 133 1 900 

[7,211,000) [31,253,900J 

-4- FCCSSB 142 

ALLOCATIONS 

2 Environmental 

3 Health (38 positions) 

4 

ITEMS 

1,263 1 300 

[1,251,600) 

FUND 

1,09&,300 

(1,086-,6001 

Chapter 63 

roNDS 

lU,OOO 

5 * Sec. 4. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 24, linea 14 - 18 and line 

6 23, ia amended to read: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

18 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

ALLOCATIONS 

Child and Family Health 

Family Planning 

(3 positions) 377 1 200 

(396,300) 

Maternal and Child 

Health 

(2 poaitions~ 230 1 200 

[266,200) 

Handic~pped children 

(9 positions) 1 1350 1500 

[1,338,500) 

Communicative Disorders 

(14 poait1ona) 

Child Development 

Service (6 poai-

tiona) 

540,900 

(S4S,200] 

218 1300 

(261,000] 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

3,488 1 500 

(3,578,600) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

2,150,500 1.338,000 

(2,240,600) 

21 

71 

28 * Sec. 5. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 24. line 27. and page 25, 

~ line 4, is amended to read: 

-3- FCCSSB 142 

88 



Indian Health 

Services 

3 

6,211,900 

[6,422.300) 

Chapter 63 

* Sec. 8. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 26, lines 24 - 26, is 

5 amended to read: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

ALLOCATIONS 

Alaska Psychiatric Insti­

tute (253 positions) 

Personal Services 

Other 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

6,495,600 

[6,295,600] 

1,021,100 

[l,105,100) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

6,318,300 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

1,198,400 

[5,939,500J [1,461,200J 

15 * Sec. 9. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 27, line 5, is amended to 

'16 read: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

ALLOCATIONS 

Contract Forensic Services 

Travel and Grants 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

221,300 

[256.300) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

221,300 

[256,300) 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

n * Sec~ 10. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 27, lines 6 and 7, is 

23 amended to read: 

24 

is-

26 Community Mental 

27 

28 

Health Services 

ALLOCATIONS 

..2i. Regional Administration 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

2,869,500 

[2,884,500) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

2,804,500 

[2,819,500J 

-5- FCCSSB 142 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

65,000 

Chapter 63 

(2 positions) 

2 

66,900 

[81,900J 

3 * Sec. 11. Section 12, ch. 113 SLA 1978, page 27, lines 12 - 14, is 

4 amended to read: 

5 

6 ALLOCATIONS 

Harborview 

8 (156 positions) 

9 

10 Personal Services 

11 

12 Other 

13 

14 * Sec. 12. Section 12, ch. 

15 26, is amended to read: 

16 

17 ALLOCATIONS 

18 Probation and Parole 

19 

20 First Judicial 

21 District (19 

n positions) 676,200 

23 [666,100) 

24 Third Judicial 

25 District (51 

26 positions) 1,669,500 

27 [1,573,500) 

28 Fourth Judicial 

a District (18 

89 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

4,142,600 

(4,192,600) 

1,356,200 

[1,420,200) 

113 SLA 1978, page 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

3,200,300 

[3,084,700J 

41, 

GENERAL OTHER 

FUND FUNDS 

420,200 5,078,600 

[534,200J 

lines 22, 23, 25 and 

GENERAL 

FUND 

3;200,300 

[3,084,700J 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

-6- FCCSSB 142 



positions) 

2 

671,700 

[662,200] 

Chapter 63 

3 * Sec. 13. The sum of $232,400 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services, division of corrections, for 

increased prisoner placements in federal institutions during the fiscal year 

6 

8 

ending June 30, 1979. 

* Sec. 14. The sum of $282,000 is appropriated from the general fun~ to 

the Department of Health and Social Services. division of corrections', for 

9 the shortfall in personal services costs for adult correctional institutions 

10 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979, to be allocated as follows: 

11 

12 

13 I. 
16 

16 

Juneau 

Fairbanks 

Ketchikan 

Eagle River 

Ridgeview 

$34,000 

80,000 

17,000 

71,000 

80,000 

* Sec. 15. The sum of $353,618 is appropriated from the general fund to 

17 the Department of Health and Social Services, office of alcoholism and drug 

'18 abuse, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979, to be allocated as follows: 

19 

20 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Grants for alcohol treatment programs $350,759 

Unalaska alcoholism program - for unpaid bill Z,859 

* Sec. 16. The sum of $967,100 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1979, to be allocated as follows: 

Payments to enrollees in the Aid to the 

Disabled assistance program 

Payments to enrollees in the Old Age 

assistance program 

$549,200 

417,900 

* Sec. 17. The sum of $3,325,300 is appropriated to the Department of 

~ Health and Social Services for payments to enrollees in the Aid to Families 

-7- FCCSSB 142 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

Chapter 63 

with Dependent Children program, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

This appropriation is from the following sources: 

General fund 

Federal receipts 

$1,662,650 

1,662,650 

* Sec. 18. The sum of $2,045,300 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services, General Relief Medical program, 

to pay medical bills for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

* Sec. 19. The sum of $1,266,346 is appropriated to the Department of 

9 Health and Social Services, Medicaid program, to pay medical bills for the 

10 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. This appropriation is from the following 

11 sources: 

12 

13 

14 

15 * Sec. 20. 

General fund 

Federal receipts 

Revenue sharing 

$575,800 

575,800 

114,746 

The sum of $1,332,400 is appropriated from the general fund to 

16 the Department of Health and Social Services for the fiscal year ending 

11 June 30, 1979, to be allocated as follows: 

18 Office of Internal Review -

19 

20 

,21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

To replace shortfall of federal 

receipts for fiscal year 1979 

Division of Social Services -

To replace shortfall of federal 

receipts for fiscal year 1979 and to 

cover excess expenditures of the 

fiscal year 1979 appropriation 

$ 43,700 

1,288,700 

26 * Sec. 21. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated to the Department of 

27 Health and Social Services, division of public health, for bills incurred by 

28 the haqdicapped children's program during the fiscal year ending June 30, 

~ 1978. This appropriation is from the following sources: 

-8- FCCSSB 142 

90 



2 

3 

4 

* Sec. 22. 

General fund 

Program receipts 

$178,156 

21,844 

Chapter 63 

The sum of $31,100 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1978, for personal services costs of the division of mental health 

and developmental disabilities, administration and support. 

* Sec. 23. The sum of $3,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

8 Department of Health and Social Services, to be allocated as follows: 

9 Public Health Administration - for 

10 

11 

12 

13-

miscellaneous fiscal year 1978 bills 

Division of Public Assistance - for 

miscellaneous fiscal year 1978 bills 

$1,500 

1,900 

* Sec. 24. The sum of $234,992 is appropriated from the general fund to 

14 the Department of Health and Social Services, division of corrections, for 

15 unpaid bills incurred during the fiscal year ending June 30; 1978. 

16 * Sec. 25. The sum of $6,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

17 Department of Health and Social Services, public health administration, to be 

18 paid as a grant to the Fairbanks Breast Cancer Center. 

19 * Sec. 26. The sum of $26,100 is appropriated from the general fund to 

20 the Department of Health and Social Services, division of corrections, to pay 

21 expenses of back payments to six employees resulting from an arbitration 

22 award. 

23 * Sec. 27. The sum of $9,706 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

24 Department of Health and Social Services, division of public health, to cover 

25 

26 

27 

28 

an overexpenditure for salary increases for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1978. 

* Sec. 28. The sum of $20,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services, office of aging, to be paid as 

a grant to the Upper Tanana aging program for use as matching funds. 

-9- FCCSSB 142 
91 

Chapter 63 

* Sec. 29. The sum of $600,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Health and Social Services for the fiscal year ending 

3 June 30, 1980, for kindergarten through twelfth grade alcoholism and drug 

abuse prevention education. 

* Sec. 30. The sum of $62,450 is appropriated from the general fund to 

6 the Department of Fish and Game for the following projects in the amounts set 

out after each: 

8 (1) operation of a sonar fish counter on the Nushagak River in 

9 Bristol Bay -- $40,000; 

10 (2) operation of a sonar fish counting test on the Crescent Rtver 

11 in Cook Inlet -- $11,4501 

12 (3) expanded operation of sonar fish counters on the Kenai Penin-

.1.3 sula $11,000. 

14 * Sec. 31. The sum of $48,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

15 the Department of Fish and Game for steelhead trout restoration in l-lard Creek 

16 in the Ketchikan Gateway Borough. This appropriation is contingent upon 

17 deposit in the· general fund of at least $48,000 in satisfaction of pending 

18 state claims against Louisiana-Pacific Ketchikan resulting from the discharge 

19 of chlorine into Ward Creek on or about April 18, 1978. 

m * Sec. 32. The sum of $125,000 is appropriated from the fish and game 

21 fund to the Department of Fish and Game for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

22 1979, to offset a shortfall of federal r~ceipts in the division of game. 

23 * Sec. 33. Th~ sum of $7,000 is appropriated from the g~neral fund to the 

24 Department of Fish and Game for the Fairbanks wildlife management area visi-

25 

26 

27 

28 

~I 

tors program. 

* Sec. 34. The appropriation for a capital project made to the Department 

of Fish and Game in sec. 9, ch. 131, ·SLA 1971, is amer.ded to read: 

Department of Fish and Game 

Fisheries Rehabilitation Proglam 

-10-

115,400 [180,000] 

FCCSSB 142 



Fund Source 

General Fund 

Chapter 63 

115.400 (180.000] 

* Sec. 35. An ,appropriation for a capital project made to the Department 

of Fish and Game from the general fund in sec. 8. ch. 91. SLA 1973. is 

amended to read: 

Akalura Lake rotenone, improvements 17.600 [150.000] 

* Sec. 36. The sum of $197.000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Fish and Game for fish pass development in the Kodiak -

Afognak Island area. The amount appropriated by this section represents the 

o amount of the capital project appropriations lapsed in sec. 34 and sec. 35 of 

this Act. 

3 

3 

4 

5 

~ 

8 

* Sec. 37. The sum of $24.000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Departulent of Community and Regional Affairs to be paid as a grant to the 

City of McGrath for a full-time police officer. 

* Sec. 38. The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Office of the Governor. Alaska State Council on the Arts. to be paid as a 

grant to the Alaska Repertory Theatre to assist in meeting the challenge 

grant from the National Endowment on the Arts. 

* Sec. 39. The sum of $30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Office of the Governor. contingency fund. to reimburse the contingency 

fund for a payment to the Studio Club. Anchorage. 

* Sec. 40. The sum of $117.400 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Law, legal services, for the fiscal year ending June 30. 

1979. to be allocated as follows: 

Expenses incurred due to contested 

1978 primary election 

Court costs and attorney fees in 

Angaiak v. Beirne 

Right-of-way uettlement for access route 

-11- FCCSSB 142 

$61,000 

24.000 

92 

3 

4 

6 

Chapter 63 

to Juneau International Airport 

Right-of-way settlement for Knik River 

Road 

Attorney fees and costs in Hoseley v. 

Beirne 

14,100 

5.000 

13,300 

* Sec. 41. The sum of $50.000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities to be paid as a grant 

8 to the City of Dillingham for a dock facility. 

9 * Sec. 42. The sum of $55,509 is appropriated from the general fund to 

10 the University of Alaska for temporary processing staff at the Anchorage 

11 campus. 

12 * Sec. 43. The sum of $162,900 is appropriated from the general fund to 

13 the Legislative Affairs Agency for the additional expenses of the First 

14 Session of the Eleventh Legislature. 

15 * Sec. 44. The sum of $9.000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

16 legislative finance division for the additional expenses of the First Session 

17 of. the Eleventh Legislature. 

18 * Sec. 45. Section 13, ch. 6 SLA 1979 is amended to'read: 

19 Sec. 13. The sum of $120,000 is appropriated from the general fund 

~ to the Department of Education to begin construction of school facili-

21 ties in Allakaket. Insurance proceeds received as a result of the 

n school fire on January 25, 1979, up to the amount appropriated by this 

~3 section. shall lapse into the general fund upon receipt. 

24 * Sec. 46. The sum of $6,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Office of the Governor. Alaska State Council on the Arts, for payment as a 

grant to the Anchorage Youth Symphony. 

* Sec. 47. Section 2. ch. 94, SLA 1978 is amended to read: 

Sec. 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of the appropria­

tion.made by sec. 1 of this Act lapses into the general fund December 31 

-12- FCCSSB 142 



'-

3 

4 

6 

Chapter 63 

[JUNE 30], 1979. 

* Sec. 48. The appropriation made in sec. 30 of this Act is for the 1979 

management season, and any unexpended or unobligated balance lapses into the 

general fund December 31, 1979. 

* Sec. 49. The appropriation made in sec. 36 of this Act is for a capital 

project and is subject to AS 37.25.020. 

* Sec. 50. The unexpended and unobligated portions of the appropriations 

8 made in secs. 29, 33, and 42 of this Act lapse into the general fund on 

9 June 30, 1980. 

10 * Sec. 51. The unexpended and unobligated portions of the appropriations 

11 ,made in sees. 13 - 24, 26, 27, 32, 40, 43, and 44 of this Act lapse into the 

12 funds from which appropriated on June 30, 1979. 

13 * Sec. 52. Section 29 of this Act takes effect July 1, 1979. The re-

14 mainder of this Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

15 070(c). 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

77 

28 

-13- FCCSSB 142 

93 





'\",-/ 

MATTERS RELATING TO APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS 

The following two Acts were passed by the First Session of the Eleventh Alaska 
Legislature and pertain to the appropriations process in general. They are summarized 
as follows: 

1. HB 34/Chapter 60 does three things: 

(a) Provides that Legislative Finance shall prepare a summary 
,of th~ budget for distributibn to taxpayers as an inclusion 
in the tax forms mailed by the Department of Revenue to 
individual taxpayers. 

(b) Revises the fiscal note procedure to require either a fiscal 
. note or a statement-of no fiscal impact on every bill as the 
bills move from committee thr'oughout the legislative process. 

(c) Provides the permanent review mechanism by which the Legislative 
Budget and Audit Committee can review and register objection 
to revised programs which increase appropriation items based 
on additional federal or other program receipts. 

2. HB 45/Chapter 57 does two things: 

(a) Provides for two alternate members to the Legislative Budget and 
Audit Committee, one each from the House and Senate standing 
Finance committees. 

(b) Authorizes in law the Legislative Co~ncil and the Legislative 
Budget and Audit Committee to sue in the name of the Legislature 
during the interim. Veto message follows the bill--veto 
overridden. 

94 





3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Approved by the Governor: May 18, 1979 
Actual Effective Date: May 19, 1979 . 

AN ACT 

Chapter 60 

Relating to budgets, to appropriations, and to fiscal in­

formation; and providing for an effective date. 

* Section 1. AS 43.20.160 is amended by adding a new subsection to read: 

(e) The department shall include with each set of tax forms pro­

vided to an individual taxpayer, a summary prepared by the legislative 

finance division, not more than six pages in length, setting out 

(1) the expenditures, by program category, in the state 

budget for the current fiscal year; and 

(2) the sources of fund~ng for the state budget for the cur­

rent fiscal year. 

* Sec. 2. AS 24.30.035 is amended to read: 

Sec. 24.30.035. FISCAL NOTES ON BILLS. Before a bill [WHICH WOULD 

REQUIRE INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS BY THE ST~TE] is reported from the [TO 

THE RULES] committee of first referral, there shall be attached to the 

bill a fiscal note containing an estimate of the [PROBABLE] amount of 

the ap'propriation increase or 'decrease which would resul ~ from enactment 

of ~he bill for the ensuing fiscal year and at least two succeeding 

fiscal years or, if the bill has no fiscal impact, a statement to_ihat 

effect shall be attached. the fiscal note [ESTIMATE]. or statement shall 

be prepared by the departm~nt or departments affected. If the bill is 

presented by the governor for introduction in accordance with AS 24.30.-

060(b) and the uniform rules of the legislature, the fiscal note or 

-1- FCCSHB 34 

95 

Chapter 60 

statement shall be attached to the bill before the bill is introduced. 

2 An amendment or a substitute bill proposed by a committee of referral 

3 

4 

that changes the fiscal impact of a bill shall be explaine,9 in _a re­

vised fiscal note or statement attached to the bUI. 

5 * Sec. 3. AS 24.30.036 is amended to read: 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Sec. 24.30.036. FISCAL NOTES ON BILLS AFFECTING STATE RETIREMENT 

SYSTEMS. Before a bill which would have an effect on the retirement 

systems of the state is reported to the rules committee, there shall be 

attached to the bill an analysis of the long-term and short-term costs 

to the state if the bill is adopted, as well as the impact of the bui 

on the actuarial soundness of the fund. The analysis shall b~ prepared 

by the Legislative Board of Retirement Be~efits and is in addition to 

the fiscal note,requirements of AS 24.30.035. 

* Sec. 4. AS 37.07.080(e) is amended to read: 

(e) Transfers or changes between objects of expenditures or be­

tween allocations may be made by the head of a state agency upon approv~ 

of the division. No transfers may be 'made between appropriations except 

as provided in an Act making the transfers between-appropriations r(h) 

OF THIS SECTION]. 

* Sec. 5. AS 37.07.080(h) is repealed and re-enacted to read: 

(h) The increase of an appropriation item based on additional 

federal or other program receipts not specifically appropriated by the 

full legislature may be expended in accordance with the following pro­

cedures: 

(1) the governor shall submit a revised 'program to the,Legis­

lative Budget and Audit Committee for review, 

(2) 45 days shall elapse before commencement of expenditures 

under the revised program unless the Legislat~ve Budget and Audit Commit 

tee earlier recommends that the state take part in the federally or 

-2- FCCSHB 34 



Chapter 60 

otherwise funded activitYI 

(3) should the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee 

recommend within the 45-day period that the state not initiate the 

additional activity, the governor shall again review the revised program 

and if he determines to authorize the expenditure, he shall provide the 

6 Legislative Budget and Audit Committee with a statement of his reasons 

before commencement of expenditures under the revised program. 

8 * Sec. 6. AS 43.20.160(e) enacted by sec. I of this Act terminates June 

30, 1982. 

10 * Sec. 7. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

11 070(c). 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

21 

28 

.:li.. 

-3- FCCSHB 34 

96 



3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Veto Overridden: May 4. 1979 
Actual Effective Date: May 5. 1979 

AN ACT 

Relating to the Alaska Legislative Council and the 

Legislative Budget and Audit Committee; and providing 

for an effective date. 

Chapter 57 

* Section 1. AS 24.20 is amended by adding a new section to read: 

Sec. 24.20.165. ALTERNATE MEMBERS. The Legislative Budget and 

Audit Committee shall have two alternate members in addition to the 

members designated in AS 24.20.161. The president of the senate shall 

appoint one alternate member from the senate finance committee and the 

speaker of the house shall appoint one ~lternate member from the house 

finance committee. The alternate members shall serve on the committee 

when a meeting of the committee has been called and the chairman deter­

mines that there will not be enough members in attendance at the meeting 

to provide a quorum. While serving as alternates. the alternate members 

have the same duties and responsibilities as committee members appointed 

under AS 24.20.161. and they are entitled to the same travel and per 

diem allowances. 

* Sec. 2. AS 24.20.20l(a) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read: 

(8) sue in the name of the legislature during the interim 

between sessions if authorized by majority vote of the full membersnip 

of the committee. 

* Sec. 3. AS 24.20.060(4) is amended by adding a new subparagraph to 

read: 

(G) sue in the name of the legislature during the in-. 

-1- SCSHB 45 

2 

3 

Chapter 57 

terim between sessions if authorized by majority vote of the full 

membership of the council. 

* Sec. 4. This Act takes effect immediately in accordance with AS 01.10.-

4 070(c). 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

-2- SCSHB 45 

97 





1122' 

HCS 
SB 
91 
(FCC) 

HB 
157 
amS 
(FCC) 

SCS 
HB 
45 

HOUSE JOURNAL April 27, 1979 

Mr. Anderson moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 102nd day be approved as certified by 
the Chief Clerk. There being no objection, it was so 
ordered. 

MES~AGES FROM THE GOVERNOR 

A message dated April 27, 1979 was read stating the Governor 
has signed the following bills and is transmitting the 
enrolled and engrossed copies to the Lieutenant Governor's 
Office for permanent filing: 

HOUSE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE 
BILL NO. 91 (FCC) 
(making supplemental appropriations to 
the Office of the Governor, the Depart­
ment of Administration. and the Depart­
ment of Law; and providing for an 
effective date) 
chapter 29. ,SLA 1979 

HOUSE BILL NO. 157 amended Senate (FCC) 
(making a supplemental appropriation to 
the Department of Revenue. treasury 
management; and providing for an effec­
tive date) 
chapter 30, SLA 1979 

The following message was received on SCSHB 45: 

April 27, 1979 

The Honorable Terry Gardiner 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
Juneau, Alaska 99811 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

I have decided that I must veto SCSHB 45 because, 
by authorizing legislative agencies to bring suits 
to enforce the law, the bill breaches the consti­
tutional separation of powers by commingling the 
power to make the law -- the legislative power -­
with the power to enforce the law -- the executive 
power. 

98 

April 27, 1979 HOUSE JOURNAL 

I believe that it is fully permissible for the 
legislature to pursue litigation with public funes 
to protect purely legislative prerogatives. If, 
for instance, the executive,brahch administered 
office space and made it impossible for the 
legislature to function, I assume that the legis­
laturecould sue in its name in a court 0: law, 
insisting on the prerogatives of the legislative 
branch of government. No legislation would be 
needed for that, in my view, since it would prob­
ably be an inherent power of the legislative 
branch of government. That is far different from 
authorizing suits in the name of the legislature 
to justify the legislative body's interpretation 
of general laws that have been passed -- laws that 
affect the population generally rather than the 
legislative branch in particular. 

The incident which gave rise to this particular 
piece of legislation is a good case in point. The 

, legislature sued in an attempt to challenge certain 
ballot language used by the lieutenant governor. 
Any private citizen may challenge an election 
because of a poorly worded ballot. But in the 
legislature's case, it sought to use public funds 
to carry out a suit to express its interpretation 
of the law. Enforcement of the laws is not a 
function vested in the legislative branch of 
government, and the use of suits to enforce the 
law is a power specifically granted to the exec­
utive branch, not the legislative branch. Since 
I believe that this bill, if enacted, would be 
used to justify not mereiy stiits over the inherent 
power of the legislative branch, but suits to 
insure general enforcement of the laws, ,a power 
which would be duplicative of that of the executive 
branch, I must veto the measure. 

This has been a controversial subject for years. 
Because it has caused $0 much difficulty, I would 
like to take the time in this letter at least to 
explain the basis of my position in substantial 
detail. 

In what has been called "one of the chief merits 
of the American system of written constitutional 
law," Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168, 191 
(1881), the sovereign powers of both the several 
states and the United States have been divided 
among three separate and independent branches of 
government. The Alaska Constitution follows this 
doctrine, vesting the legislative power in the 
legislature, art. II, § 1; the executive power in 
the governor, art. III, § 1; and the judicial 
power in a supreme court, a superior court, and 
the courts established by the legislature, art. 
IV, § 1. The Alaska Supreme Court has ~requently 

1123 

SCS 
HB 
45 



1124 

HCS 
SB 
45 

HOUSE JOURNAL April 27. 191'j 

invoked the doctrine to prevent the usurpation of 
powers. ~., Bradner v. Hammond, 553 P.2d 1 
(Alaska 1976). "The dirference between the depart­
ments undoubtedly is, that the legislature makes, 
the executive executes, and the judiciary con-
strues the law •••• " Wayman v. Southard, 10 
Wheat (23 U.S.) I, 42 (1825). "1I)n carrY1ng out 
[the) constitutional division into three branches 
it is a breach of the fundamental law if [the 
legislature) attempts to invest itself or its 
members with either executive or judicial power." 
Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United S~ates, 276 U.S. 394, 
405-406 (1928). The leg1s1ature may not " ••• 
project itself into a field of action which belongs 
to another department ••• n Opinion of the Justices, 
94 N.E. 852, 853 (Mass. 1911). And that 1S~ of 
course, precisely what this bill would do. 

In Bradner ~. Hammond, 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976), 
the Ninth State Legislature attempted to enlarge 
the legisl~ture's power to confirm appoinbnents to 
positions in the executive branch. As with the 
power to enforce the law, 'the constitution expressly 
places the power of appointment in the governor, 
and expressly shares that power with the legis­
lature only with respect to the heads of executive 
departments and of regulatory or quasi-judicial 
agencies. Art. III, 55 25 and'26. The Bradner 
court ruled that the separation of powers doc­
trine requires that the blending or sharing of 
governmental powers will not be inferred absent an 
express constitutional provision. 553 P.2d at 7. 
Because the power of appointment was clearly an 
"executive power," id., the court ruled that the 
legislature could participate in its exercise 
solely to the extent it was ~xpressly authorized 

, to do so by the constitution. 

By passing this bill, the legislature seeks to 
exercise the power to enforce the law. This power 
is expressly vested in the governor. Alaska 
Constitution, art. III, S 16. It is in no respect 
shared under the constitution with the legislature. 
That sharing may not be inferred. Bradner v. 
Hammond, supra. -

In Stockman ~. Leddy, 129 Pac. 220 (Colo. 1912), 
the Colorado Legislature, by law, established a 
joint committee appointed by the respective pre­
siding officers apd empowered it to employ counsel 
to assist in the conduct of suits involving the 
state's water rights as against certain federal 
agencies. There, as with the bill here, the 
legislative committee was the entity which was 
given the power to decide to bring suit. 

99 

April 27. 1979 HOUSE JOURNAL 

The state aud1tor refused to honor a billing from 
Stockman fur assisting the conunittee. Stockman 
sued, and the court ruled that the appropriation 
made to finance the cOlrunittee's functions was 
unlawful and void because the committee's func­
tions were executive, not legislative. "The 
attempt here is to confer purely executive power 
upon a collection of members of the legislative 
department." 129 Pac. at 223. The wrong was that 
the "appropriation is for the purpose of conducting 
an investigation by a committee of its o~~ mem­
bers, so that the committee itself might reach a 
conclusion as to what action it should deem 
proper to take to protect existing property of the 
state." Id. The court characterized the com­
mittee asthe legislature's "executive agent to 
carry out that law," id., and as a "clear and 
conspicuous instance"of attempting to confer 
executive power upon the legislators. Id. 

The legislature's very great power as legislature 
and as committees and staff is limited to legislative 
functions and activities in support of those 
functions. That power is broad but it does-not 
extend to functions vested exclusively in another 
branch. Tenney~. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367, 377 
(1951); Jordan ~. Hutcheson, 208 F.Supp. 131, 135 
(D.E.D. Va. 1962). Ne1ther the legislature nor 
its committees may enforce the law. That is an 
executive function. Watkins~. United States, 354 
U.S. 178, 187 (1957). 

In a fairly recent and justly notorious case, the 
President of the United States professed to being 
vested with the ultimate authority to determine 
which of his conversations were privileged and 
thereby not subject to being used at the direction 
of a court as evidence in a crimin~l proceeding. 
The Supreme Court of the United States instructed 
him (8-0, Rehnquist, J., not participating) in no 
uncertain terms that the ultimate authority to 
make that kind of determination was judicial, not 
executive: 

[T)he judicial power •.• can no more 
be shared with the executive branch than 
the chief executive, for example, can 
share with the judiciary the veto power, 
or the Congress share with the judiciary 
the power to override a presidential 
veto; any other conclusion would be 
contrary to the basic concept of sep­
aration of powers and the checks and 
balances that flow from the scheme of a 
tripartite government. 

United States ~. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 704 (1974). 
By the same token, the legislature may no more 
share the governor's power to enforce and execute 

1125 

HCS 
SB 
45 



1126 _ 

Res 
SB 
45 

HOUSE JOURNAL April 27. 1979 

the law than it may share the court's power to 
construe the law, determine whether it has been 
obeyed, and impose punishment for its disobe­
dience. United States v. Lovett 328 U.S. 303 
315 (1946-) -. -- --- - ---' , 

This separation is not merely a matter 
of convenience . .• Its object is 
basic and vital, namely to preclude a 
commingling of these essentially dif­
ferent powers of government in the same 
hands. 

Q'Donoghue ~. United States, 289 U.S. 516, 530 
(1933). - The commingling of lawmaking power and 
enforcement power is at the heart of this bill. 

Finally, with respect to the very power which this 
bill seeks to vest in the two interim committees 
i.e., the power to invoke the jurisdiction of th~­
courts to compel executive officials to comply 
wi th the law, the- United States- Supreme court has 
recently ruled directly on the subject. In Buckley 
~ •. ~, 424 U.S. 1 (1976), Congress appointed a 
maJor~ty of the members of the Federal Election 
Commission and purported to vest the commission 
not only with investigative and informative 
powers -- which exercised in furtherance of the 
legislative function are well within the scope bf 
legislative powers -- but also with enforcement 
power: 

The Commission's enforcement power, 
exemplified by its discretionary power 
to seek judicial relief, is authority 
that cannot possibly be regarded as 
merely in aid of the legislative 
function of Congress. A law suit is the 
ultimate remedy for a breach of the law, 
and it is to the President, and not to 
Congress, that the Constitution entrusts 
the responsibility to 'take Care th~t 
the Laws be faithfully executed. ' 

424 U.S. at 138. The Alaska Supreme Court is no 
less mindful of this distinction. Public Defender 
Agency ~. Superior Ct., 3rd Jud. Dist., 534 P.2d-
947, 950-951 (Al~ska 1975). Indeed, it may well 
be that Public Defender is dispositive here, i.e., 
it holds that only the executive may determine-to 
exercise the power of the government to enforce 
the law. 

100 

April 27. 1979 HOUSE JOURNAL 

As in Buckley, here the constitutiori vests t~e 
"executive power of the State" in the governc=, 
Alaska Const., art. III, § 1, and it makes him -­
and not the legislature, its members, its com­
mittees, or its employees -- "responsible for the 
faithful execution of the laws." Id., § 16. It 
expressly vests in him -- and not in therr. -- the 
authority to bring civil suit "to enforce com­
pliance with any cohstitutional or legislative 
mandate, or restrain violation of any consti­
tutional or legislative power, duty, or right by 
any officer, department, or agency of the State 

" ld. A power vested exclusively in one 
branch o~the government may not be usurped by 
another. Bradner v. Hammond, 553 P.2d 1, 6-7 
(Alaska 1976). -

Nothing could be more elementary than that it is 
the executive which enforces the la"1 and that, if 
the separation of powers doctrine has any purpose, 
it is to prevent the commingling of the power to 
make law -- the legislative power -- and the power 
to enforce that law -- the executive power -- so 
as to avoid "too great a concentration of power in 
one branch •••• " Id. "'When the legislative 

- and executive powers are united in the same person 
or body • • • there can be no liberty , .. 
Madison, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS at 301 (Mentor 
ed.) • 

The obvious purpose of SCSHB 45 is to violate the 
constitutional mandate -- one shared by every 
constitution in the United States -- that the 
power to make the law and the power to enforce the 
law not be placed in the same hands. My hohest 
belief in those fundamental precepts of the ~~erican 
system of government compels me to veto the bill. 

1127 

Hes 
SB 
45 





l 
''-'"' 

j 

\ 
\. ' ... --



, r 


